

No. 12-99

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITE HERE LOCAL 355,
Petitioner,

v.

MARTIN MULHALL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF ARBITRATORS
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER

Of Counsel
James Oldham,
NAA President
GEORGETOWN LAW
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001

Matthew W. Finkin
Counsel of Record
THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS
COLLEGE OF LAW
504 East Pennsylvania Ave.
Champaign, IL 61820
(217) 333-3884
mfinkin@illinois.edu

Barry Winograd
1999 Harrison Street,
Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3
ARGUMENT4
I. A Contract Governed by § 301 of the Labor Management Relations Act May Submit the Lawfulness and Scope of an Employer’s Obligations to Arbitration Without Fear of Criminal Sanction.....4
 A. The Instant Contract is Governed by § 301 of the Labor Management Relations Act.....5
 B. Section 302(a)(2) Does Not Apply to This Agreement.....9
 1. Section 302(c)(2) Excludes Arbitral Awards From the Reach of § 302(a)(2).....9
 2. A Neutrality-Recognition Contract That Provides for Arbitration as Part of its System of Governance Does Not “Pay,” “Lend,” or “Deliver” a “Thing of Value” Within the Meaning of § 302. 12
CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	2, 8
<i>AK Steel v. USW</i> , 163 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Arroyo v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 419, 423 (1959).....	14, 16
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	2
<i>Babitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	13
<i>Carey v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 375 U.S. 261 (1964).....	7
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	2
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000).....	2
<i>Hotel & Rest. Emps. Union Local 217 v. J.P. Morgan Hotel</i> , 996 F.2d 561 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Union, Local 57 v. Sage Hospitality Res., LLC</i> , 390 F.3d 206 (3rd Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Humility of Mary Health Partners v. Local 377, Teamsters</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 840 (N.D. Ohio 2003)	10
<i>Labor Relations Div. v. Teamsters Local 379</i> , 156 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1998)	10

<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	13
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001)	2
<i>Mitsubishi v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	8
<i>Montague v. NLRB</i> , 698 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2012).....	14, 17
<i>Mulhall v. United Here Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>NLRB v. BASF Wyandotte Corp.</i> , 798 F.2d 849 (5th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Paperworkers v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	10
<i>Patterson v. Heartland Indus. Partners, LLP</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 714 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	8
<i>Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n v. Lion Dry Goods, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 17 (1962).....	6, 17
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	6, 7, 11
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	13
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	13
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 350 U.S. 299 (1956)	15
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. American Mtg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960)	7
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	7

<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	7
<i>Washington Post v. Washington-Baltimore Newspaper Guild Local 35</i> , 787 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	18
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998).....	2
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Dana Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 49 (2010)	14
<i>Verizon Information Sys.</i> , 355 NLRB 558 (2001).....	17
STATUTES	
LMRA § 301, 29 U.S.C. § 185.....	<i>passim</i>
LMRA § 302(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 186(a)(2)	i, 9, 16
LMRA § 302(c)(5)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(5)(B)	16
LMRA § 302, 29 U.S.C. § 186.....	<i>passim</i>
NLRA § 8(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2).....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adrienne Eaton & Jill Kriesky, <i>Union Organizing Under Neutrality and Card Check Agreements</i> , 55 Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 42 (2001).....	11

Charles O. Gregory, LABOR AND THE LAW (1949 rev. ed.).....	14
David Doorey, <i>Neutrality Agreements: Bargaining for Representation Rights in the Shadow of the State</i> , 13 Can. Lab. & Emp. L. J. 41 (2006).....	8
Gladys Gruenberg, Joyce Najita & Dennis Nolan, THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF ARBITRATORS: FIFTY YEARS IN THE WORLD OF WORK (1997)	1
H.R. Rep. No. 286, 91 st Cong., 1 st Sess. <i>reprinted in</i> 1 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News (1969).....	15
Harry Mills & Emily Clark Brown, FROM THE WAGNER ACT TO TAFT-HARTLEY (1950) ...	6, 16
R.W. Fleming, THE LABOR ARBITRATION PROCESS (1967).....	15
Robert Gorman & Matthew Finkin, LABOR LAW ANALYSIS AND ADVOCACY (2013)	13, 17
